Ch. 303

CHAPTER 303

(Senate Bill 689)

AN ACT concerning

High Schools and High School Students — Options for Accelerated
Graduation

a certam study to 1dent1fv examinations that allow certain students to earn

certain credits in certain courses for a certain purpose; requiring the study to
include certain information; requiring the Department to submit a certain report
to the Governor and the General Assembly on or before a certain date; requiring
the State Superintendent of Schools to implement a certain process on or before
a certain school year; requiring the Department to review and evaluate certain
programs; requiring the review and evaluation to include certain discussions;
requiring the Department to report certain findings to the State Superintendent
on or before a certain date; requiring certain programs to be implemented on or
before a certain school year under certain circumstances; providing for the
termination of this Act; and generally relating to the accelerated graduation of
high school students.

Preamble

WHEREAS, Many Maryland students find that the traditional 4—year

enrollment plan for high school completion does not serve their personal academic
interests and needs and are in search of legitimate approaches to the high school
program configuration that permits from 3 to 5 years of enrollment as appropriate to
their needs; and

WHEREAS, Some Maryland students are pursuing an accelerated high school

course sequence and find that they need specialized academic experiences in lieu of or
during their senior year to facilitate attainment of their personal academic goals; and
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WHEREAS, Some Maryland high school students achieve their academic work
their senior year through dual-enrelment arrangements that involve courses taught
at the student’s home high school and other courses that are taught at a community
college, 4—year college, or university, with the college or university work accepted by
the student’s high school toward the awarding of the Maryland high school diploma;
and

WHEREAS, Local school systems would be able to serve accelerated students
more effectively if they were able to develop cooperative agreements involving the
student, parent, and the higher education institution; and

WHEREAS, Schools frequently have difficulty matching the 4—year high school
program to the individual needs of students who more appropriately would complete
the high school program in more or less time than the standard; now, therefore,

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF
MARYLAND, That:
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(a) (1) The State Department of Education shall conduct a study to

identify examinations that allow students to earn substitute credits in the

State—approved high school courses English 12 and Algebra Il in order to accelerate a
student’s graduation from high school.

(2) The study conducted under paragraph (1) of this subsection shall:
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(1) ensure that the content of an examination:

1. assesses a student’s mastery of the entire content of
the State—approved course; and

2. is aligned with Maryland Content Standards for the
State—approved course;

(ii) determine the passing score of an examination that allows a
student to receive credit for the State—approved course; and

(ii1) establish eligibility criteria for students.

(3) On _or before March 1, 2010, the Department shall report on its
progress toward _identifying examinations and implementing a credit-by—examination
process for the State—approved high school courses English 12 and Algebra II to the
Governor _and, in accordance with § 2—-1246 of the State Government Article, the
General Assembly.

£ (4) On or before the 2010-2011 school year, the State Superintendent

of Schools shall implement a credit—by—examination process for the State—approved
high school courses English 12 and Algebra II.

(b) (@) The Department shall review and evaluate the appropriateness of
implementing middle college programs for students in high schools in the State.

(2) The review and evaluation conducted under paragraph (1) of this
subsection shall:

(1) explore and discuss with institutions of higher education in
the State the feasibility of establishing partnerships to implement middle college
programs for students in high schools; and

(1)  explore and discuss with local school systems the benefits of
and the level of interest in offering middle college programs to students in high schools
in their jurisdictions.

3) On or before February 1, 2010, the Department shall report its

findings of the review and evaluation conducted under this subsection to the State
Superintendent.

(4) If the State Superintendent determines that there is sufficient
interest and capability to implement middle college programs for high school students
based on the findings of the report submitted under paragraph (3) of this subsection,
the State Superintendent shall implement a middle college program in interested

school systems beginning in the 2010-2011 school year.
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SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect
dune July 1, 2009. It shall remain effective for a period of 3 years and, at the end of
June 30, 2012, with no further action required by the General Assemblv thzs Act shall
be abro,qated and of no further force and effect : 2

Approved by the Governor, May 7, 2009.





